%“—Y H€ Surrey Heath Borough Council Department: Democratic Services
Surrey Heath House
Knoll Road Division: Corporate
Camberley

Surrey GU15 3HD . )
Telephone: (01276) 707100 Please ask for: Lee Brewin
Facsimile: (01276) 707177
DX: 32722 Camberley Direct Tel: 01276 707335

OC H COQ Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.u
k

Monday, 1 February 2016

To: The Members of the Planning Applications Committee
(Councillors: Edward Hawkins (Chairman), David Mansfield (Vice Chairman),
David Allen, Richard Brooks, Nick Chambers, Mrs Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan,
Surinder Gandhum, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Katia Malcaus Cooper, Robin Perry,
lan Sams, Conrad Sturt, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White)

In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution,
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made.

Substitutes: Councillors Dan Adams, Rodney Bates, Ruth Hutchinson, Paul linicki,
Max Nelson and Adrian Page

Site Visits
Members of the Planning Applications Committee may make a request for a site
visit. Requests in writing, explaining the reason for the request, must be made to
the Development Manager and copied to the Executive Head - Regulatory and
the Democratic Services Officer by 4pm on the Monday preceding the Planning
Applications Committee meeting.
Dear Councillor,
A meeting of the Planning Applications Committee will be held at Council Chamber,
Surrey Heath House on Wednesday, 10 February 2016 at 7.00 pm. The agenda will be set
out as below.
Please note that this meeting will be recorded.
Yours sincerely
Karen Whelan

Chief Executive

AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence

2 Minutes 3-12

Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016 .
Page 1 Public Document Pack



To confirm and sign the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 13
January 2016.

3 Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and
non pecuniary interests they may have with respect to matters which are
to be considered at this meeting. Members who consider they may have
an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring Officer or the Democratic
Services Manager prior to the meeting.

Human Rights Statement

The Human Rights Act 1998 (the Act) has incorporated part of the European
Convention on Human Rights into English law. All planning applications are
assessed to make sure that the subsequent determination of the development
proposal is compatible with the Act. If there is a potential conflict, this will be
highlighted in the report on the relevant item.

Planning Applications

4 Application Number: 15/0884 - land north of Beldam Bridge Road, 13-70
West End, GU24 9LP

5 Application Number: 15/0868 - Hook Meadow, Philpot Lane, Chobham 71 - 86
GU24 8HD

6 Application Number: 15/1047 - The Castle Grove Inn, Scotts Grove 87 -100
Road, Chobham GU24 8EE

Glossary

Agenda\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016
Page 2



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning
Applications Committee held at
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House
on 13 January 2016

+ ClIr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ ClIr David Mansfield (Vice Chairman)

+  ClIr David Allen + ClIr Katia Malcaus Cooper
+ ClIr Richard Brooks + Clir Robin Perry

+  ClIr Nick Chambers + Clir lan Sams

+  ClIr Mrs Vivienne Chapman + ClIr Conrad Sturt

+  ClIr Colin Dougan + Clir Pat Tedder

- ClIr Surinder Gandhum + ClIr Victoria Wheeler

+ ClIr Rebecca Jennings-Evans + ClIr Valerie White

+ Present
- Apologies for absence presented

In Attendance: Emma Pearman, Neil Praine, Michelle Fielder,
Jonathan Partington, Paul Watts, Clir Paul Deach, Clir Craig Fennell, Clir
David Lewis, ClIr Charlotte Morley and Gareth John

Clir Nick Chambers (from min 39/P — 41/P)
Clir Pat Tedder (from min 39/P- 40/P)

Clir Paul Deach 
[...]
ndustrial centres.

Correction
Members were advised that in the report where it says Policy CPA — this should
say CP1’

Members were advised by the Arboricultural Officer that the trees on the site which

had been removed had not been managed so any trees were of poor quality and
therefore no Tree Preservation Orders had been issued. The Arboricultural Officer

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 January 2016 Page 7



41/P

would welcome planting following the removal of the poor quality trees and shrubs
on the site.

Ward councillors noted that whilst they were keen to support local businesses,
they were unable to support the application.

Resolved that application 15/0849 be refused for the reasons as set
out in the report of the Executive Head — Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that Members had received correspondence
from the applicant and residents.

Note 2

As the application triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme, Mr
Watkins and Mrs Morgan spoke in objection and Mr Andrews spoke in
support.

Note 3
The recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor
David Mansfield and seconded by Councillor Colin Dougan.

Note 4
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the
voting in relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application:

Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Nick Chambers, Vivienne
Chapman, Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, Rebecca Jennings - Evans,
Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, Robin Perry, lan Sams, Conrad
Sturt, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White.

Application Number: 15/0166 - Land between 4 and 5 School Lane,
Windlesham GU20 6EY

The application was for the erection of a detached 4 bedroom, two storey dwelling
(with accommodation in the roof space) and integral garage. (Additional plan
recv'd 11/6/15), (Amended plan rec'd 23/07/15).

The application would normally have been determined under the Coun
[...]
s out of character;

e there were concerns about the safety of pedestrians on the south side of Chertsey
Road due to the narrowing of the road;

e there was a potential for loss of parking on public highway;

o the access to the application site from School Lane was sub-standard.

Resolved that application 15/0166 be refused for the reasons as set
out above, wording to be finalised in consultation with the Chairman,
Vice Chairman and ward councillors.

Note 1

It was noted that Councillor Pat Tedder declared she had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest as her property was sited opposite the development
and she left the Chamber during the consideration of the application.

Note 2

It was noted for the record that Clir Sturt had received correspondence
from residents and Clirs Jennings-Evans and Malcaus Cooper were
familiar with neighbours located near to the property.

Note 3

As the application triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme, Ms
Cobb and Mr Goulty spoke in objection and Mr Griffin spoke in support.

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 January 2016 Page 9



42/P

Note 4
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by
Councillor Colin Dougan and seconded by Councillor Robin Perry.

Note 5
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the
voting in relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors, Richard Brooks, Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, Robin Perry,
lan Sams.

Voting against the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors David Allen, Nick Chambers, Rebecca Jennings - Evans, Katia
Malcaus Cooper, Conrad Sturt and Victoria Wheeler.

Note 6
The recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor
David Allen and seconded by Councillor Conrad Sturt.

Note 7

In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the
voting in relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application:
Councillors David Allen, Nick Chambers, Rebecca Jennings - Evans, Katia
Malcaus Cooper, Conrad Sturt and Victoria Wheeler.

Voting against the recommendation to refuse the application:

Councillors, Richard Brooks, Colin Dougan, Edward Hawkins, Robin Perry,
lan Sams.

County Highways Authority Document
Application Number: 15/0641 - The Mytchett Centre, 140 Mytchett Road,
Mytchett GU16 6AA

The application was for part change of use of land from car park to car wash
facility to include the erection of a canopy and storage container. (Retrospective)

This application would normally have been determined under the Council's
Scheme of Delegation, however, as the land was owned by Surrey Heath Borough
Council the application was required to be determined by the Planning
Applications Committee.

This application was withdrawn by the applicant.

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 January 2016Page 10



43/P

Application Number: 14/1136 - 125 Frimley Road, Camberley GU15 2PS

The application was for the erection of an outbuilding following demolition of an
existing garage. (Part Retrospective).

The application would normally have been determined under the Council's
Scheme of Delegation, however, at the request of a local ward councillor (Clir
Lewis) it had been called in for determination by the Planning Applications
Committee.

There had been a Member site visit to the site.
Members were advised of the following updates:

‘Correction to the committee report — the application site abuts the ‘lanes’
character designation and not Edwardian / Victorian subdivisions — section 7 of the
committee report refers.

The WUCA SPD advises that the development pressure on the lanes character
area is that of unsympathetic development resulting in the loss of landscaping,
period features and buildings of historic character. To mitigate this harm the SPD
seeks to ensure that new development does not exceed 2 storey height, has a
pitched 
[...]
s public speaking scheme, Mr
McGowan spoke in objection.

Note 2
There was no proposer and seconder with regard to the recommendation
to approve the application.

Note 3
The recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor
David Mansfield and seconded by Councillor Richard Brooks.

Note 4

In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the
voting in relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application:
Councillors David Allen, Richard Brooks, Vivienne Chapman, Colin
Dougan, Edward Hawkins, Rebecca Jennings - Evans, Katia Malcaus

Cooper, David Mansfield, Robin Perry, lan Sams, Conrad Sturt, Victoria
Wheeler and Valerie White.

Chairman

Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\13 January 2016Page 12



Agenda Item 4

2015/0884 Reg Date 06/10/2015 West End
LOCATION: LAND NORTH OF, BELDAM BRIDGE ROAD, WEST
END, WOKING, GU24 9LP
PROPOSAL.: Outline planning application for the erection of up to 85

dwellings with new access and change of use of land to
publicly accessible recreation space (SANG), car parking,
landscaping and open space. (Details of access only to be

agreed).
TYPE: Outline
APPLICANT: Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd.
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT subject to a legal agreement and conditions

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0
2.1

The current outline application relates to the erection of up to 85 dwellings on land
to the north of Beldam Bridge Road and provision of a Site of Alternative Natural
Greenspace (SANG) in West End. The proposal relates to the approval of the
access only.  This application is identical to the proposal under earlier application
SU/14/0594, which is now the subject of a non-determination appeal under the
Inquiry procedure.

In terms of the impact on local character, trees/hedgerows, residential amenity,
traffic generation, parking, highway safety, ecology, archaeology, land
contamination, drainage, flood risk, local infrastructure, 
[...]
d the retention of a garden area
to the same. The application is retrospective and the development is the subject
of extant enforcement notices (appeal dismissed) and a High Court Injunction
requiring the demolition of the dwelling and garden structures and the making
good of the land. This report explains that the works undertaken cannot
reasonably be considered to be those of conversion and are in fact the erection of
a new build dwellinghouse (a view shared by the inspector in 2010). The report
explains that the works comprising the dwellinghouse and the creation of the
garden are inappropriate development in the Green Belt, are harmful to its open
and rural character, and, conflict with the purposes of including land in the Green
Belt. There is no compelling case of very special circumstances to clearly
outweigh the harm to the Green Belt.

The application would, if approved, give rise to an additional lawful dwelling within
5km of the Thames Basin Heath SPA, and accordingly it is considered a SAMM
payment should be secured. At the time of writing there is no mechanism in
place to secure this.

The application is therefore recommended for refusal for the reasons detailed
below.

REFUSE for the following reason(s):-

1.

The Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that the former field shelter
was of permanent and substantial construction as required by paragraph 90
of the NPPF and as such, the authority cannot reasonably conclude that the
building was suitable for conversion to a dwellinghouse. Moreover the
application is not supported by any evidence or plans demonstrating how
substantive structural or other elements of the former field shelter were
utilised or retained in the works undertaken in the creation of the
dwellinghouse. It is not therefore considered the applicant has sufficiently
and robustly demonstrated that works do not comprise the erection of a
new dwellinghouse as alleged in the extant enforcement notices or
addressed by the Appeal Inspector at paragraph 2 of the appeal decision
letter (ref: APP/D3640/C/09/2117978 dated 24 May 2010). This element
of the proposal is therefore inappropriate development in the Green Belt

Page 81



which is, by definition, harmful and by its very nature causes harm to the
openness of the Green Belt. Moreover, the creation of the residential
curtilage to serve as garden land to the unauthorised dwellinghouse causes
further harm to the open and undeveloped character of the area and results
in an enclosed and domesticated area of land. The resulting countryside
encroachment is contrary to the purposes of including land in the Green
Belt. As such the development is contrary to the the aims and objectives of
the Core Strategy and Development Management Policies 2012 and the
National Planning Policy Framework.

In the absence of a completed legal agreement under section 106 of the
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, or payment of the SAMM payment in
advance of the determination of this application, the applicant has failed to
comply with Policy CP14B (vi) (European Sites) of the Surrey Heath Core
Strategy and Development Management Policies Document 2012; and,
Policy NRM6 (Thames Basin Heath Special Protection Area) of the South
East Plan in relation to the provision of contribution towards strategic
access management and monitoring (SAMM) measures, in accordance with
the requirements of the Surrey Heath Borough Council's Thames Basin
Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance Strategy Supplementary
Planning Document (Adopted January 2012).

There are no very special circumstances present to clearly outweigh the
identified harm to the Green Belt and accordingly the proposal is contrary to
the aims and objectives of the Core Strategy and Development
Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework
2012.

Page 82



-~ I
-

r——
L ]

single storey dwelling house and creation of residential curtilage (retrospective).

@© Crown Copyright, All rights reserved, Surrey Heath Borough Council 100018679 2016

Planning Applications Page 20f3
Application Scale @ A4 1:3,000
number 15/0868 !
( Date 25-01-2016

HOOK MEADOW, PHILPOT LANE, CHOBHAM, WOKING, GU24 7

Address 8HD \
wlz'

Proposal Change of use of former field shelter and erection of extensions to it, to form

Page 83



15/0868 — HOOK MEADOW, PHILPOT LANE, CHOBHAM, WOKING, GU24 8HD

Submitted plans

EnnRe TmaL
Lo
L TR R, &
(niedy »
Gud Cieuatioh A
Coldengle Moo
LVOATONS
ot R.onfﬂlﬁ BoTIL LNER
Wit Auenme Sve i ke
k"
N
& Wyued = _,,h:_ — = - C‘aﬁ
10 CPEN ERD = ———— Lo
LI 2
ENO EINM\MU [
L o
- Wt o Gates OAVE o Fniisid

HEONN fILE R0F ¥
YeRCH Ronf
g

S

Witd o JenTs

27
front Cueupdiend GntE WNEed LA <D0 Rean BuevAtons (ns v (ontAmss D0 eree
CMuiNDens
ﬁmr_u 000eS ¢ WAoot Mol AWATEN  ORL Falisk
: f
g e e | 'y
r_-ﬂ\ \{mw! Iﬂknmnu ﬂ H
foreH e  ——
] I Kitemen Dimis RDOM
I  § i e —
€N'0 A "! ‘l F
L.oUNE-E
Cenne SovtonT p
PoSTS
‘/ ’ﬁln‘\.
Ldi it
1] Lr P (e
N 7 ;
FouT T TEMUD Whidsh DM
Wt al Toade o

Page 84



15/0868 — HOOK MEADOW, PHILPOT LANE, CHOBHAM, WOKING, GU24 8HD

Photograpgh of orginal field shelter taken Febauray 2004.

Photograph taken in October 2009 showing part removal of original field shelter to
reveal dwelling beneath

Page 85



15/0868 — HOOK MEADOW, PHILPOT LANE, CHOBHAM, WOKING, GU24 8HD

Photograph of existing unauthorised dwelling house taken May 2014

Page 86



Agenda Item 6

2015/1047 Reg Date 30/11/2015 Chobham
LOCATION: THE CASTLE GROVE INN, SCOTTS GROVE ROAD,
CHOBHAM, WOKING, GU24 8EE
PROPOSAL.: Erection of a two storey rear extension following the part

demolition and conversion into 2 three bedroom semi-
detached houses and 1 one bedroom bungalow with
parking and access. (Amended plans rec'd 08/01/16).

TYPE: Full Planning Application
APPLICANT: Lux Homes Ltd
OFFICER: Duncan Carty

This application would normally be determined under the Council's Scheme of
Delegation, however, at the request of a Local Ward Councillor it has been
called in to be determi

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016

Minutes of a Meeting of the Planning 
Applications Committee held at 
Council Chamber, Surrey Heath House 
on 10 February 2016 

+ Cllr Edward Hawkins (Chairman)
+ Cllr David Mansfield (Vice Chairman) 

+
+
+
+
+
+
-

Cllr David Allen
Cllr Richard Brooks
Cllr Nick Chambers
Cllr Mrs Vivienne Chapman
Cllr Colin Dougan
Cllr Surinder Gandhum
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans

+
+
+
-
+
+
+

Cllr Katia Malcaus Cooper
Cllr Robin Perry
Cllr Ian Sams
Cllr Conrad Sturt
Cllr Pat Tedder
Cllr Victoria Wheeler
Cllr Valerie White

+  Present
-  Apologies for absence presented

Substitutes:  Cllr Dan Adams (In place of Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans)

In Attendance:  Cllr Ruth Hutchinson, Cllr Adrian Page, Duncan Carty, 
Jane Ireland, Emma Pearman, Michelle Fielder, Jonathan Partington, Lee Brewin, 
Cllr Paul Deach, Laura James, Karen Limmer, Ian Macey, Richard Payne, 
Jenny Rickard and Cllr Bill Chapman

Cllr Pat Tedder arrived part way through min 45/P 
Cllr Ian Sams arrived part way through min 45/P

Cllr Bill Chapman from min 46/P – 47/P
Cllr Paul Deach from min 44/P – 47/P
Cllr Ruth Hutchinson from min 44/P – 47/P

44/P Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2016 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chairman.

45/P Application Number: 15/0884 - land north of Beldam Bridge Road, West 
End, GU24 9LP

The application was for the outline planning application for the erection of up to 85 
dwellings with new access and change of use of land to publicly accessible 
recreation space (SANG), car parking, landscaping and open space. (Details of 
access only to be agreed).

A site visit was carried out at the site.

Members were advised of the following updates:

‘Correction: The comments of the County Highway Authority have now been 
received.  No objections are raised.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016

Six further objections have been received via Mr Gove MP, which raise issues 
already considered in the officer report but raised concern about the lack of 
challenge to the appeal decision for SU/14/0532 (Land south of Kings Road et al).

An objection has been received from the Windlesham Heathpark Wood Group, 
which is appended along with further comments (in objection) from the West End 
Action Group.  These letters were also separately forwarded by Mr Gove MP.

Additional representations have been received from an objection making the 
following further comments:

 The nursery land has not been used for over 20 years;
 Concern about the reporting of the County Highway Comments [Officer 

comment: see correction above];
 Disagree with the report’s indication that the land is in a poor condition;
 There is a minimum of 6.28 years supply of housing;
 Rate of build is governed by developers (marketing/demand) and that 

developers (as in an appended Fareham BC report) will hold back delivery 
to suit the market/demand.  The recent new builds in West End are 
struggling to be sold; 

 Wider view of housing demand (to include SHMA partners and other 
neighbouring Boroughs) should be taken; and

 A request to defer this application.

The Planning Policy Manager has provided an updated position in relation to 
housing land supply for the Borough, and has been appended to this update.

The applicant has requested an extension to complete the required legal 
agreement for SANG delivery and retention to 10 March 2016, with any required 
further extensions agreed by the Executive Head of Regulatory.

The applicant has confirmed that they also wish to provide a unilateral undertaking 
to provide affordable housing and a SAMM payment in line with adopted 
policy/SPD.  The Council considers that these matters can be considered at the 
reserved matters stage (when the number/size of units is known) 

CHANGE TO RECOMMENDATION:
To extend the time period to complete the legal agreement for SANG delivery 
and retention to 10 March 2016, with any required extensions to be agreed 
by the Executive Head of Regulatory.’

Members were further advised that the extension of the time period to complete 
the legal agreement should read 11 March 2016. In addition informative 3 would 
be amended to relate to condition 15 and not 14 as detailed in the report. In 
addition the Committee was advised of details regarding the council’s housing land 
supply.

The Ward Member had concerns about various issues including road safety and 
flooding. It was requested that should the Committee be minded to approve the 
application, that any reserved matters would be brought back to Committee.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016

Members were advised that although there had not been any comments in the 
report from the Council’s drainage officer, the Local Lead Flood Authority had 
made comments and recommended conditions 9, 10 and 11.

Some Members also had concerns regarding the safety as the proposed access 
would be on a bend in the road.  Officers advised that condition 15 proposed a 
speed reduction scheme. 

The Committee sought clarification on why policy H8 of the Core Strategy had 
been disregarded by the inspector at appeal, which stated that reserved sites 
should not be developed.  Officers referred Members to page 61 of the report 
which stated that the inspector advised greater weight to the NPPF than local 
policies.

Resolved that application 15/0884 be approved subject to conditions 
and the satisfactory legal agreement to secure the delivery and 
retention in perpetuity of a Suitable Accessible Natural Greenspace 
(SANG) by 11 March 2016.

In the event that a satisfactory legal agreement has not been received 
by the 11 March 2016 to secure SANG provision/retention, the 
Executive Head - Regulatory be authorised to refuse the application 
for the reasons as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
It was noted for the record that Committee Members had received 
correspondence from the West End Action Group.

Note 2
As the application triggered the Council’s public speaking scheme, Mr Bain 
and Mr Consterdine spoke in objection and Mr Woolf spoke in support.

Note 3
The recommendation to approve the application was proposed by 
Councillor Edward Hawkins and seconded by Councillor Colin Dougan.

Note 4
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application:

Councillors, Richard Brooks, Nick Chambers, Vivienne Chapman, Colin 
Dougan, Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David Mansfield and Robin 
Perry.

Voting against the recommendation to approve the application:
Councillors Dan Adams, David Allen, Katia Malcaus Cooper, Victoria 
Wheeler and Valerie White.



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016

46/P Application Number: 15/1047 - The Castle Grove Inn, Scotts Grove Road, 
Chobham GU24 8EE

The application was for the erection of a two storey rear extension following the 
part demolition and conversion into 2 three bedroom semi-detached houses and 1 
one bedroom bungalow with parking and access. (Amended plans rec'd 08/01/16).

This application would normally have been determined under the Council's Scheme of 
Delegation for Officers, however, at the request of a Local Ward Councillor it had been 
called in to be determined by the Planning Applications Committee.

The Ward Member had concerns about the junction and requested that the fence be 
lowered or removed at the junction to improve the sight lines.  It was also noted that the 
pavement was non-existent where the fence had been installed, which caused a safety 
issue for pedestrians.
Some Members requested that a condition be added to remove all fencing and install 
bollards.  Officers advised that the Local Planning Authority could remove the rights to put 
up any fences after occupation, by amending condition 5.

Resolved that application 15/1047 be approved as amended subject 
to conditions as set out in the report of the Executive Head – 
Regulatory.

Note 1
The recommendation to approve the application as amended was 
proposed by Councillor David Mansfield and seconded by Councillor 
Robin Perry.

Note 2
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to approve the application as 
amended:

Councillors Dan Adams,  David Allen, Richard Brooks, Nick Chambers, 
Vivienne Chapman, Colin Dougan, Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, 
Katia Malcaus Cooper, David Mansfield, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, Pat 
Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and Valerie White

47/P Application Number: 15/0868 - Hook Meadow, Philpot Lane, Chobham 
GU24 8HD

The application was for the change of use of former field shelter and erection of 
extensions to it, to form single storey dwelling house and creation of residential 
curtilage (retrospective).

This application would normally be determined under the Scheme of Delegation 
for Officers, however, the application had been called in by Member’s for 
consideration by the Planning Applications Committee. 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016

A site visit took place at this site.

Members were advised of the following update:

1. ‘The text at para 7.5.7 of the Committee Report is to be replaced by that 
below: 

The representations that the applicant has made in relation to this matter 
have been carefully considered in compliance with the Human Rights Act 
1998 and on balance it is considered that although Article 8 may be 
engaged this is necessary in a democratic society. Further, the same issues 
were considered by the HHJ Seymour when granting the Injunction in the 
High Court.

2. In response to the Committee Report the applicant has circulated a 9 page 
written response to Members.  From this it is clear that the applicant wishes 
the application to include planning permission for the porch and lounge 
extension.    The matter is therefore presented to planning committee as an 
application for the change of use of the former field shelter and the 
extensions erected.  Accordingly para 4.2 of the Committee Report is 
deleted. 
The material considerations against which the planning application is 
assessed does not however change and the principal considerations 
remain as detailed  below:

a. Whether the development can reasonably be consider works of 
conversion?

b. Whether the new build development is appropriate development in 
the Green Belt?

c. Whether any form of SPA mitigation should be secured (in the event 
planning permission is to be granted)? 

d. Whether there are very special circumstances present?

Officers conclude that the assessments undertaken in the Committee 
Report remain valid, the development cannot reasonably be considered 
works of conversion, the new build does not meet any of the tests in the 
NPPF to not be inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  There was 
no lawful residential occupation of the site prior to the SPA designation and 
there are no very special circumstances present to clearly outweigh the 
harm to the Green Belt which would otherwise arise.    

The inclusion of the extensions in the application does, however, mean that 
the first reason for refusal in the Committee Report must be amended and 
as such this is revised below:  

The Local Planning Authority is not satisfied that the former field shelter 
was of permanent and substantial construction as required by paragraph 90 
of the NPPF and as such, the authority cannot reasonably conclude that the 
building was suitable for conversion to a dwelling house.  Moreover the 
application is not supported by any evidence or plans demonstrating how 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016

substantive structural or other elements of the former field shelter were 
utilised or retained in the works undertaken in the creation of the dwelling 
house.      It is not therefore considered the applicant has sufficiently and 
robustly demonstrated  that works do not comprise the erection of a new 
dwelling house as alleged in the extant enforcement notices or addressed 
by the Appeal Inspector at paragraph 2 of the appeal decision letter (ref: 
APP/D3640/C/09/2117978 dated 24 May 2010).  This element of the 
proposal is therefore inappropriate development in the Green Belt which is, 
by definition, harmful and by its very nature causes harm to the openness of 
the Green Belt.    Moreover, the creation of the residential curtilage to serve 
as garden land to the unauthorised dwellinghouse and the extensions 
undertaken to form the porch and the lounge causes further harm to the 
open and undeveloped character of the area and results in an enclosed and 
domesticated area of land, while the extensions increase the scale and 
mass of the unauthorised dwellinghouse.  The resulting countryside 
encroachment is contrary to the purposes of including land in the Green 
Belt and reduces Green Belt openness. As such the development is 
contrary to the aims and objectives of the Core Strategy and Development 
Management Policies 2012 and the National Planning Policy Framework.

3. For the sake of completeness a copy of the enforcement appeal decision is 
provided - Members attention is drawn to paragraph 2 wherein the Inspector 
concludes that the works undertaken were not works of conversion but the 
erection of a freestanding structure.

4. The LPA has been copied into correspondence between the applicant and 
Natural England (NE).  This correspondence relates to the need to mitigate 
the application’s impact on the Thames Basin Heaths SPA.  The applicant 
considers that mitigation is not required as she was in residence on the site 
prior to the SPA designation in March 2005.    NE has advised that if the 
applicant can prove her occupation of the land occurred prior to this date 
mitigation is not required.  However, it is noted that the applicant’s appeal 
against the enforcement notice on the grounds the works were lawful by the 
passage of time was dismissed and as such there has been no lawful 
residential occupation of the land.  In similar cases the LPA has rejected 
claims that periods of unlawful residential occupation of sites justifies setting 
aside the requirement for SPA mitigation to be secured.  This approach has 
accepted by appeal inspectors and contributions towards SPA mitigation 
secured.        

5. A response of no objection has been received from the Environment 
Agency and as such no objection on flood risk grounds is raised. 

6. One further letter of support bringing the number to 24 has been revived.  
This raises the following matters: 

a. Precedence – others have been allowed
b. This is a residential use in a residential area
c. The delay in validation is unacceptable
d. The application would not set a precedence 



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016

e. The applicant has simply turned a field shelter into a habitable 
dwelling as she had nowhere to go

7. An objection has been received on behalf of the Chobham Society.  This 
raises the following matters: 

a.  Inappropriate development in the Green Belt  
b. The site is in the flood plain
c. Precedent 
d. The applicant has flouted the enforcement notices

8.  The applicant has responded to the letter of objection and comments: 
a. It is too late for the comments to be considered as relevant 
b. There are cases of precedence having being set
c. Every application is decided on its own merits; i.e. the fear of setting 

a precedent is not a reason for refusal nor is the existence of any 
enforcement notices 

d. Questions whether the author ‘is part of and represents The 
Chobham  Society’ 

Members were also advised that the Environment Agency had raised no objection 
to the proposal. 

A Member spoke on behalf of a resident who was in support of the application.

Whilst Members had sympathy for the applicant, it was however noted that there 
had been a public enquiry and planning permission had not been sought prior to 
the development. 

Some members asked whether a permission could be granted that was limited to 
the lifetime of the applicant. Officers advised this was not the application before 
them and further, the enforcement action had gone through a public inquiry 
process and a High Court Judge in recent injunctive proceedings. These 
acknowledged the harm to the Green Belt.

Members asked what were ‘very special circumstances’. Officers explained these 
were part of the planning test which might justify development by the applicant 
taking place in the Green Belt. However, officers stated that the applicant’s 
circumstances had not changed to alter their view set out in the report and this 
was acknowledged in the High Court injunction, which also applied to the 
extension works carried out.

Resolved that application 15/0868 be refused for the reasons as set 
out in the report of the Executive Head – Regulatory.

Note 1
As the application triggered the Council’s Public Speaking Scheme, Miss 
Hook, the applicant spoke in support. 

Note 2



Minutes\Planning Applications Committee\10 February 2016

The recommendation to refuse the application was proposed by Councillor 
David Mansfield and seconded by Councillor Ian Sams.

Note 3
In accordance with Part 4 Section D paragraph 18 of the Constitution, the 
voting in relation to this application was as follows:

Voting in favour of the recommendation to refuse the application:

Councillors Dan Adams, Richard Brooks, Nick Chambers, Vivienne 
Chapman, Colin Dougan, Surinder Gandhum, Edward Hawkins, David 
Mansfield, Robin Perry, Ian Sams, Pat Tedder, Victoria Wheeler and 
Valerie White

Voting against the recommendation to refuse the application: 
Councillors David Allen Katia Malcaus Cooper

Chairman 


